ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG


OCB AWARD NUMBER:  1338 Expedited





OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:�
1)	27-11-971224-0757-01-03-SX


2)	27-11-980313-0797-01-03-SX


3)	27-11-970709-0695-01-03-S


4)	27-11-970220-0656-01-03-S


�
�
GRIEVANT NAME:�
1)	Lake, Michael


2)	Lake, Michael


3)	Muennich, Tom


4)	Worley, Willie D.


�
�
UNION:�
OCSEA/AFSCME Local 11


�
�
DEPARTMENT:�
Rehabilitation and Correction


�
�
ARBITRATOR:�
Robert Stein


�
�
MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:�
Ron Hart


�
�
2ND CHAIR:�
Jim Lendavic


�
�
UNION ADVOCATE:�
Robert Jones


�
�
ARBITRATION DATE:�
December 21, 1998


�
�
DECISION DATE:�
December 21, 1998


�
�
DECISION:�
1)	DENIED


2)	MODIFIED


3)	DENIED


4)	DENIED


�
�
CONTRACT SECTIONS:�
1)	24.01, 24.02


2)	24.01, 24.02


3)	24.01, 24.02


4)	24.01, 24.02


�
�
HOLDING:








COST:	$532.32





�



SUBJECT:�
ARB SUMMARY #1338


�
�
TO:�
ALL ADVOCATES�
�
FROM:�
MICHAEL P. DUCO


�
�
AGENCY:�
DR&C�
�
UNION:�
OCSEA/AFSCME Local 11�
�
ARBITRATOR:�
Robert Stein�
�
STATE ADVOCATE:�
Ron Hart�
�
UNION ADVOCATE:�
Robert Jones


�
�
BNA CODES:�
1)  118.01 - Discipline in General, 118.08 - Suspensions in General, 118.6361 - Absenteeism, 118.6380 - SOM Discipline; 


2) 118.01 - Discipline in General, 118.08 - Suspensions in General, 118.6361 - Absenteeism, 118.6380 - SOM Discipline; 


3)  118.08 - Suspensions in General, 118.6515 - Poor Judgment, 118.6516 - Neglect of Duty; 


4)  118.08 - Suspensions in General, 118.6485 - Falsification of Records DR&C, 118.6516 - Neglect of Duty�
�



1)  Grievance was DENIED.  Grievant was given a ten-day suspension in September of 1997 for failing to provide a physician’s verification for a two-day absence.  Grievant claimed that he asked another C/O to fill out his leave request form and to state that he was ill due to a sinus infection, an FMLA qualifying event.  The Arbitrator found that the Grievant had responsibility for his own leave requests.  Given his disciplinary record, the Arbitrator found that Management’s suspension of the Grievant was reasonable.





2)  Grievance was MODIFIED.  Grievant was given a ten-day suspension in December of 1997 for failing to provide a physician’s verification for a two-day absence.  Grievant stated that he had changed insurance plans and had not been able to find a family doctor under his new plan.  When his wife became ill, he stayed home to care for her and was unable to get her in to see a doctor.  In January of 1998, the Grievant signed an EAP agreement.  The Arbitrator found that the language of the agreement was confusing because it was not clear whether this ten-day suspension was the basis of the “last chance” agreement, or whether it was the ten-day suspension imposed in September (see case #1 above).  The Grievant offered, as mitigation, the fact that he has had no disciplinary problems since completing the EAP program in 1998.  This was not disputed by the Employer.  The Arbitrator ordered that the ten-day suspension shall be removed from the Grievant’s record and he shall recover five days of back pay under the condition that he remain free of discipline for absenteeism through July 22, 1999.





3)  Grievance was DENIED.  Grievant was suspended for five days because of violations of Rule 8 - Failure to carry out a work assignment or the exercise of poor judgment in carrying out an assignment, and Rule 39 - any act or commission not otherwise set forth herein which constitutes a threat to the security of the facility, staff, any individual under the supervision of the Department, or a member of the general public.  The Grievant failed to respond to a request for assistance in breaking up a fight between inmates.  Earlier in the shift, the Grievant had told another officer to remove handcuffs from an inmate who was found with a padlock in a sock (apparently used as a weapon).  The Employer argued that the Grievant’s actions jeopardized the safety of other staff members and inmates of the institution.  The Arbitrator found that the Grievant used poor judgment in regard to the inmate and that he failed to assist his fellow officer.  The grievance was denied.





4)  Grievance was DENIED.  Grievant was suspended for three days when he failed to take a required inmate count and falsified his count slips which were then presented to his supervisor.  The Arbitrator found that the taking of a count is “fundamental to the mission of a correctional institution,” and the Grievant’s failure to take the count was “a fundamental failure to perform an essential function.”  There was no justification for the Grievant’s actions.  


